Declaring a Portion of Main Highway in Highway District No. 6, Kaitieke County, to be a Government Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 28th day of April, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that on and after the date of gazetting of this Order in Council the portion of highway described in the Schedule hereto shall become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

RETARUKE - WADES LANDING.—All that portion of road known as the Retaruke - Wades Landing Road commencing at its junction with the Te Kuiti - Bulls Main Highway (via Tau-marunui) at Raurimu, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly direction through Kaitieke County and terminating to the Distarche Bing. at the Retaruke River Bridge, being a distance of eleven miles, more or less. As the same is more particularly de-lineated on the plan marked M.H. 55, deposited in the office of the Main Highways Board at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue and marked P-L.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Road in Block XII, Drury Survey District, to be a Government Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominon, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government Road: 1 acre 0 roods 29 perches.

Adjoining or passing through part Allotment 4, Mangatawhiri Parish, situated in Block XII, Drury Survey District (Auckland R.D.) (S.O. 24135.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 68973, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of a Road in Block XI, Ruakaka Survey District, to be a Government Road.

(P.W. 34/286/1.)

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 28th day of April, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act. 1908 and of all other powers in L. the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Go-vernor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by ₿

and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 1 acre 1 rood 14.3 perches.

Adjoining or passing through part Lot 2, D.P. 6671, of Allotment 64, Ruakaka Parish, situated in Block XI, Ruakaka Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 24131.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 70024 (sheet 5), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 19/511.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Silverdale Domain.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 28th day of April, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by J section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Frank William Bartlett,

Percy Bayley, Thomas Angus Bridson, and John Richard Curley

to be the Silverdale Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the eleventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, at eleven o'clock a.m., as the time when, and the Public Hall, Silverdale, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT .- SILVERDALE DOMAIN. ALLOTMENT 31, Parish of Okura : Area, 9 perches.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Mackenzie Domain.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 28th day of April, 1928.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

George William Forbes, M.P., Leonard Murray Gibson, Thomas Lewis, Duncan George McDonald, Archibald McĞiffert, Dugald McLaren, and John Thomas Read

to be the Mackenzie Domain Board, having control of the and described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Cheviot Public Hall, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held,